HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6022

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Baldwin High School boys and girls cross country teams and Coach Mike Spielman for winning first place in a sweeping victory at the state meet for both respective teams.

WHEREAS, The Baldwin High School Bulldogs cross country boys and girls teams won the 2005 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 4A State Championships with victories in the state meets at Wamego last October; and

WHEREAS, The boys cross country team defeated Abilene with 51 points to 63 points to continue their eighth straight victory at state in a series of triumphs going back to 1998; and

WHEREAS, The girls cross country team prevailed, achieving first place with a score of 70 points to Wamego's 100 points to bring them their third first place title in the last four years; and

WHEREAS, Coach Mike Spielman was named 2005 All-Area Boys Cross Country Coach of the Year in recognition of his guidance of the Bulldog cross country athletes toward their fullest potential; and

WHEREAS, The members of these outstanding cross country teams have received statewide recognition for their fine sportsmanship and athletic abilities; and

WHEREAS, The teams also had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the players' parents and many citizens in their community: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That the Baldwin High School boys and girls cross country teams and Coach Mike Spielman be congratulated and commended for winning the 2005 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 4A State Championships.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the House, and was adopted by that body

-	Speaker of the House.
-	Chief Clerk of the House.